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Q2 Highlights
T}A Net sales increased 47.4% to SEK 212.5m

d] ﬂ] Q] Adjusted EBITDA increased 103.9% to SEK 110.9m

hﬁ‘] First full quarter with new price and agent compensation models

@ Continued increased demand for B2B offering
L
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Growth in ARPL and published listings

Published listings Total ARPL (SEK)

r +33.1% ﬁ
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Listing volumes up 18.8% from Q2 2020, driven both by an active market ARPL growth driven by strongly increasing uptake of seller’s
in 2021 and a muted market in 2020 due to Covid-19 products and implementation of new price model

Source: Hemnet data. Published listings includes paid listings @ Hem net



Q2 product updates pave way for future growth
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:le(lzf e Changing the way we present packages Increase agent’s happiness

Agents &
Business
Partners

Property

sellers

e More comprehensive sale price overview o Ve e i el e sl e Agents can recommend value-added
including data and amenities 9 P 9 products to sellers
Agent profile pages
Visualising verified bidding

Help consumers follow their property

market Improving Plus features

Improve new development offering
e Improving the log-in experience

e Making it simpler to save searches
e Improved notifications and graphic profile

e Plus ranked higher than Bas listings starting
day 2 e New construction tab
e Hemnet Business Pro (beta)
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Revenue by product group

Q2 2021

Q2 2020

LTM (Jun 2021)

Listing fees

Value-added services

Advertising services
and other

Total net sales

124.4

39.3

48.8

212.5

87.5

20.4

36.3

144.2

+42.2%

+92.6%

+34.4%

+47.4%

352.0
108.0
179.6

639.6
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People, culture and sustainability

Headcount

(@R At the end of Q2, Hemnet had 115 (111 in Q1) employees - with
increases primarily in product development

Gradual return to the office

&
[é’:l A need for us to meet physically as a company. Most
teams to increase time spent in the office. We continue to
monitor the situation and latest guidelines

Work Environment

@ Testing new model for post-Covid work life that
revolves around flexibility and trust, and includes both a
home and office work component
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Financial highlights

Net Sales &
Adjusted EBITDA
o0l J
7T\ Strong net sales growth of

47.4% and Adjusted EBITDA
growth of 103.9%

ARPL
w Growth of 33.1% driven by

both pricing and
conversion

+

Adjusted EBITDA %
Up 14.5p.p to 52.2%

Leverage

Decreased to 1.2x Net debt /
LTM Adjusted EBITDA
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A number of factors support the very strong
performance in Q2 2021

Published listings

Plus & Premium
conversion growth

New agent incentive & Hemnet
Bas pricing models

Revenue from real estate
agents, property developers
and advertisers (B2B)
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Published listings grew 18.8 percent in Q2 2021, due to (i) the Swedish property market
continued to be active, and (ii) favourable comparables, as Q2 2020 saw muted listing
volumes at the onset of the pandemic

Sizeable uplift in the conversion rates for value-added services for property sellers
compared to Q2 2020. These products gained momentum when the market recouped
lost volumes in 2H 2020, and we have continued to build from there.

Q2 2021 is the first full quarter with both new models, after they were introduced in Q1
2021

B2B-revenue grew 27.5 percent in Q2 2021, driven by content-close advertisers that
continue to see the ROI when advertising on Hemnet, as well as from Hemnet's
subscription-products
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Changes in Adjusted EBITDA
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Q2 2020 Net sales Compensationto  Other external Personnel costs Other
real estate agents expenses
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110.9

Q2 2021
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Net sales by customer category

Q2 2021

Q2 2020

LTM (Jun 2021)
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Property sellers

Real estate agents

Real estate developers

Advertisers

Total net sales

145.7

24.8

15.5

26.5

212.5

91.8

19.8

141

18.5

144.2

+58.7%

+25.3%

+9.9%

+43.2%

+47.4%

394.2

88.4

59.0

98.0

639.6

(®) Hemnet



Cash flow and leverage

Cash flow

SEKm Q2’21 Q2'20 FY20 FY19
Cash flow from operations b/f we 72.9 37.4 125.6 134.9
Change in working capital 3.3 26.8 1.4 3.9
Operating cash flow 76.2 64.2 127.0 138.8
Cash flow from investing -1.5 -1.0 -7.0 -10.8
Cash flow from financing -224.5 -1.5 -92.3 -219.2
Cash flow for the period -149.8 61.7 27.7 -91.3

Leverage
SEKm Q221 Q2'20
LTM adjusted EBITDA 279.4 178.9
Net debt 332.1 496.7
Net debt / LTM adjusted EBITDA 1.2x 2.8x

° Cash flow from financing Q2’21 includes SEK -233.5m from
repayments of loans.

° Cash and cash equivalents of SEK 122.8m at the end of the period
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Financial targets

[d [
Growth Profitability Leverage
o, 1)
15-20% 45-50% <2.0Xx
Annual net A medium term Adjusted Net Debt to Adjusted
sales growth EBITDA margin EBITDA
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Summary




Q2 Highlights
T}A Net sales increased 47.4% to SEK 212.5m

d] ﬂ] Q] Adjusted EBITDA increased 103.9% to SEK 110.9m

hﬁ‘] First full quarter with new price and agent compensation models

@ Continued increased demand for B2B offering
L
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Financial Calendar IR Contacts

Carl Johan Akesson

CFO
+46 708 30 70 57
cj.akesson@hemnet.se

4 November 2021 Interim report, Q3

1 February 2022 Year-end report, Q4

Nick Lundvall

IR Manager
+46 761 452178
nick.lundvall@hemnet.se
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Disclaimer

19

This presentation may contain forward-looking information and statements with respect to the financial condition, results of
operation and business of Hemnet Group AB (publ) (the "Company"). Such forward-looking information and statements are
based on current expectations, estimates and projections of the Company or assumptions based on information available to
the Company. Although the Company believes that its expectations reflected in any such forward-looking information and
statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, the Company can give no assurance that those expectations will be
achieved. Several factors could cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially
different from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed or implied by information and
statements in this presentation. Any forward-looking statements made during this presentation speak only as of the date of
this presentation and the Company undertakes no obligation, other than as required by applicable law, to update any of them

in light of new information or future events.
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